

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(D) No. 23/2024 in
WP(C) No. 2398/2021

Ram Paul Sharma

.... Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate.

V/s

Shahzad Azeem Learned Registrar
General High Court of J&K and Ladakh
and Anr.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Vastav Sharma, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Ajaz Choudhary, Advocate for R-2.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE.**

ORDER
28.08.2024

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that with a view to complying with judgment dated 16.05.2023 passed in WP(C) No. 2398/2019, the matter has been taken up with the Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs for a creation of Supernumerary post of Assistant Registrar-II with effect from 06.04.2011 instead of 30.08.2011. However, there has been no response from the law department despite repeated communications and reminders.
2. Faced with the aforesaid position, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for arraying Mr. Achal Sethi, Secretary to Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs as party respondent so that he could be put on notice and ask him to explain as to why his office has not been responded to the communications of respondent No.1.

3. The request made by Mr. Vikas Magotra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is allowed and Mr. Achal Sethi, Secretary to Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs is arrayed as party respondent No.3.
4. Notice to respondent No.3, returnable within two weeks.
5. Requisite steps for service within one week. Dasti service is also permitted.
6. List on 27.09.2024.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Judge

Jammu:
28.08.2024
Neha-1

