

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case: CCP(D) No. 23/2024

Ram Paul Sharma.

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Vikas Manogtra, Advocate.

V/s

Shahzad Azeem and anr.

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Vastav Sharma, Advocate for respondent  
no.1.  
Mr. Ajaz Choudhary, Advocate for respondent  
no.2.  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for respondent no.3.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**25.11.2024**

01. In compliance to order dated 20.11.2024 passed by this Court, the matter has been taken up by the Registrar General of High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh with the Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs, Jammu, vide communication dated 21.11.2024 for implementing the judgment of Division Bench in letter and spirit and giving benefits to the petitioner, monetarily instead of notionally.
02. Communication has been furnished by the counsel representing respondent no.1 and same is taken on record. He shall file list of dates and events, as directed by this Court, in the Registry, by way of an application.
03. Respondents shall also file fresh compliance in light of the communication dated 21.11.2024 issued by respondent no.1, by the next date.
04. Let a copy of the compliance report be provided to the petitioner as also to the other respondents.
05. List on 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024.

**(MOHD. YOUSUF WANI)**  
**JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu  
25.11.2024  
Sunita/PS