

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: CCP (D) No. 23/2024
in WP(C) No. 2398/2021

Ram Paul Sharma

...Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate.

V/s

Shahzad Azeem
Registrar General and anr.

.... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.
M/s Mudasser Zubair & Ajaz Chowdhary,
Advocates.

**CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL SREEDHARAN, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

ORDER
28.02.2025

01. Compliance report has been placed before us today in terms of order dated 25.11.2024 and 31.12.2024.
02. As per the said compliance report, which is yet to be filed, the matter has been addressed to the Finance Department vide communication dated 14.01.2025 and a reminder dated 14.02.2025 whereby the Finance Department has been requested to return the UO after doing the needful in the matter which is release of the monetary benefits due to the contempt petitioner as per the order dated 16.05.2023.
03. Learned Senior Additional Advocate General informs that the same has not yet been done by the Finance Department.
04. A copy of this compliance report be forwarded to Finance Department forthwith who shall given the response with specific reference to paragraph nos. 4 and 5 of the compliance report on or before the next date of hearing failing which

this Court shall be at liberty to implead the Secretary to Government, Finance Department Jammu as contemnor no. 4 in this petition.

List on 10th March 2025.

(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE

(ATUL SREEDHARAN)
JUDGE

Jammu
28.02.2025
Sunita/PS

