

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CCP (D) No. 23/2024 in  
WP (C) No. 2398/2021

Ram Paul Sharma

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate

v/s

Shahzad Azeem & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Ajaz Choudhary, Advocate  
Mr. Vastav Sharma, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**10.03.2025**

1. The judgment passed by this Court dated 16.05.2023 in WP (C) No. 2398/2021 is in the process of being implemented by the respondents. On the last date of hearing i.e. 28.02.2025, it was brought to our notice that the matter had been taken up with the Finance Department for the compliance of the judgment (supra) in its letter and spirit.
2. Mrs. Kohli, learned Sr. AAG appearing on behalf of the Department of Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs has passed on a copy of communication dated 10.03.2025 issued by Assistant Legal Remembrancer, Department of Law, Justice and P.A, a perusal whereof, indicates that the Finance Department has conveyed concurrence to the proposal of granting promotion to the petitioner as Assistant Registrar-II monetarily, to implement the judgment in its letter and spirit. Copy of the communication (supra) is taken on record.
3. It is submitted that the matter is now pending before the competent authority for passing final orders in this regard.

4. On the request of learned Sr. AAG, two weeks' time as last and final opportunity is granted to the respondents to come up with complete compliance of the judgment dated 16.05.2023 with further direction to file fresh compliance report before the next date of hearing, positively.
5. List on **02.04.2025**.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
10.03.2025  
Manan

