

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CCP (D) No. 23/2024 in  
WP (C) No. 2398/2021  
CM No. 3301/2025**

Ram Paul Sharma

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vikas Mangotra, Advocate  
(*through virtual mode*)

v/s

Shahzad Azeem, learned Registrar General  
High Court of J & K & Ladakh & Anr.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Pranav Kohli, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Vastav Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**23.07.2025**

**CM No. 3301/2025**

1. By this application, applicant/petitioner is seeking substitution of new incumbent as Respondent No. 1 in place of previously impleaded Respondent No. 1.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with the submissions made at Bar and by no serious objection from the other side, the application is allowed and the new incumbent mentioned in paragraph 2 of the instant application is impleaded as Respondent No. 1 in place of previously impleaded respondent.
3. ***Registry to update the memo of parties, accordingly.***

**CCP (D) No. 23/2024**

- 1) Mr. Pranav Kohli, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 1 has produced a copy of communication dated

09.07.2025 issued by Assistant Registrar (Adm.) to the Assistant Registrar (G.S), High Court Main Wing, Srinagar, perusal whereof, reveals that the judgment passed by this Court dated 16.05.2023 in WP (C) No. 2398/2019, has been implemented to the extent of Respondent No. 1 is concerned. He has also produced the copy of the communication dated 14.07.2025, issued by the Additional Registrar (G.S) to the Section Accounts Officer, Office of the Accountant General (A&E), J & K, Jammu, wherein he has been requested to work out the pensionary benefits to be released in favour of the retired officer i.e. the petitioner herein vide PPO No. 111996174 dated 02.09.2019. Copy of both the communications dated 09.07.2025 and 14.07.2025 are taken on record.

- 2) Mr. Ajaz Choudhary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 2 is directed to file fresh compliance report taking into account communications (supra) produced by the learned senior counsel, within a period of three weeks.
- 3) List on **18.08.2025**.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)  
Judge

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)  
Judge

JAMMU  
23.07.2025  
Manan